

No. 14-7955

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES F. WARNER; RICHARD E. GLOSSIP; JOHN M. GRANT; and BENJAMIN R.
COLE, by and through his next friend, Robert S. Jackson,

Petitioners,

vs.

KEVIN J. GROSS; MICHAEL W. ROACH; STEVE BURRAGE; GENE HAYNES; FRAZIER
HENKE; LINDA K. NEAL; EARNEST D. WARE; ROBERT C. PATTON and ANITA K.
TRAMMELL,

Respondents.

**CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION OF CHARLES WARNER
SCHEDULED FOR 6:00 PM (CST)
THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 2015**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. HADDEN, OBA#18716
Assistant Attorney General
Oklahoma Attorney General's Office
Litigation Division
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Telephone: (405) 521-3921
Facsimile: (405) 521-4518
Email: john.hadden@oag.ok.gov
Attorney for Respondents

January 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. OKLAHOMA’S EXECUTION PROTOCOL4

B. OKLAHOMA’S CHOICE OF MIDAZOLAM4

C. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION5

D. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION6

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI8

A. PETITIONERS’ EIGHTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE FAILS TO PRESENT A COMPELLING FEDERAL ISSUE OR CONFLICT OF FEDERAL LAW THAT WARRANTS RESOLUTUION BY THIS COURT CONCLUSION.....8

B. PETITIONERS’ REQUEST AMOUNTS TO A REQUEST FOR THIS COURT TO SUBSTITUTE ITS JUDGMENT FOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CREDITBILITY DETERMINATIONS.....9

C. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE *BAZE* STANDARD IS PROPER10

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.,
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....9

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008).....3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Chavez v. Florida SP Warden,
742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014)8

Chavez v. Palmer,
134 S.Ct. 1156 (2014).....8

Muhammed v. Florida,
134 S.Ct. 894 (2014).....8

Warner et al. v. Gross, et al.,
2015 WL 1376271

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2

No. 14-7955
